

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MAC No. 1196 of 2020**PRANAV DHALI **versus** ARVIND YADAV**Order on Board**

11/07/2025	<p>Mr. Shubham Tiwari, Advocate on behalf of Mr. A.N. Pandey, Advocate for appellant.</p> <p>Notice sent to Respondent No. 1 is reported to be unserved.</p> <p>There is no representation on behalf of Respondent No. 2, though served.</p> <p>Notice sent to Respondent no. 3 is reported to be awaited.</p> <p>Mrs. Swati Agrawal, Advocate from the office of Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, Advocate who normally appears for Oriental Insurance Company Ltd. ie., Respondent No. 3 in this case, is present in the court. She is directed to accept notice on behalf of Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, Advocate, seek instruction in the matter and file vakalatnama.</p> <p>Learned counsel for appellants is directed to serve one</p>



extra set of copy of memo of appeal along with annexures to Mrs. Swati Agrawal, Advocate during course of the day.

Registry is directed to publish name of Mr. Pankaj Agrawal along with Mrs. Swati Agrawal, as counsel for Respondent No.3.

Perusal of award would show that the liability to satisfy the amount of compensation is upon Respondent No. 3/ Insurance Company.

Considering the fact that there are good chances of amicable settlement between the parties, therefore, this matter is send to Mediation Centre, High court.

Learned counsel for the parties are directed to keep the parties present before the Mediation Centre, High Court of Chhattisgarh on 04.08.2025.

Registry is also directed to issue fixed date notice under the head of "Special Mediation Drive- Mediation For The Nation" for appearance of the parties before Mediation Centre of the High Court Chhattisgarh on 04.08.2025, mentioning that the parties can also appear before the Mediation Centre, through Video Conferencing Mode from the concerned D.L.S.A.

Sd/-

(Parth Prateem Sahu)

Judge